

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

No. 13-1088

UNITED STATES, *ex rel.* Helen Ge, M.D.

Relator – Appellant

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF
GEORGIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE
OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF MONTANA;
STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE
OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF
OKLAHOMA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF TEXAS;
STATE OF WISCONSIN; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS;
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Plaintiffs

v.

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED;
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Defendants - Appellees

No. 13-1089

UNITED STATES, *ex rel.* Helen Ge, M.D.

Relator – Appellant

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF
GEORGIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE
OF INDIANA; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEVADA;
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW MEXICO;
STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OKLAHOMA;
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF
WISCONSIN; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Plaintiffs

v.

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED;
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Defendants - Appellees

OPENING BRIEF OF RELATOR-APPELLANT

THE ASHCROFT GROUP
MICHAEL SULLIVAN, ESQ.
1 Post Office Square, Suite 3750
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 573-9400

BAUM, HEDLUND, ARISTEI & GOLDMAN, P.C.
MICHAEL L. BAUM, ESQ.
BIJAN ESFANDIARI, ESQ.
R. BRENT WISNER, ESQ.
12100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 950
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 207-3233

RELATOR-APPELLANT'S RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Relator-appellant Helen Ge., M.D. is a natural person. As such, a corporate disclosure statement is not required. Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RELATOR-APPELLANT’S RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
I. The Relator: Dr. Helen Ge.....	4
II. Actos.....	5
III. Uloric, Kapidex/Dexilant, and Prevacid.....	10
IV. The Dismissals.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Actos and Uloric Complaints Under Rules 12(b)(6) and 9(b).....	15
A. Dr. Ge’s Section 3729(a)(1)(A), (B), and (C) Causes of Action Sufficiently Allege the Claims Were Materially False or Fraudulent.....	21
(1) The district court used an improper definition of materiality	26
(2) The district court misunderstood the three theories of FCA liability espoused in the Actos and Uloric Complaints	27
(a) Takeda violated the FCA by misrepresenting the safety profile of Actos, Uloric, Kapidex/Dexilant, and Prevacid, which induced the submission of claims to the government.....	28
(b) Takeda violated the FCA by inducing doctors and patients to submit false claims that wrongly certified the drug was “reasonable and necessary” for treatment.....	37

(c) Takeda violated the FCA by using fraud to maintain access to and eligibility in the prescription drug market.....	40
B. The Actos and Uloric Complaints satisfy Rule 9(b) because the submission of fraudulent claims to the government was alleged beyond possibility	45
(1) The Actos and Uloric Complaints sufficiently allege the <i>who, what, where</i> and the <i>when</i> , of the fraud perpetrated on the government	50
(2) Dr. Ge provided factual and statistical evidence to meet the district court’s <i>Duxbury</i> requirements for the Actos Complaint.....	53
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying, Without Explanation, Leave to File at Least One Post-Ruling Amended Complaint	57
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
ADDENDUM	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	19
<i>Doyle v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 186 (1st Cir.1996)	45, 46
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	58
<i>Garside v. Osco Drug, Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Grant v. News Group Boston, Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995)	57
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23, 42
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	28, 37
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)	36
<i>In re: Actos Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (J.P.M.L. 2011)	9
<i>IOM Corp. v. Brown Forman Corp.</i> , 627 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Knowlton v. Dessert Medical, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 116 (1st Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (Cal. 2011)	34
<i>Mann v. Heckler & Koch Def., Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	35

McGinty v. Beranger Volkswagen, Inc.,
633 F.2d 226 (1st Cir.1980) 45

Murray & Sorenson v. United States,
207 F.2d 119 (1st Cir. 1953) 23, 62

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 24

New York v. Amgen Inc.,
652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011) *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 993 (2011)... 24, 34

O’Connell v. Hyatt Hotels of Puerto Rico,
357 F.3d 152 (1st Cir. 2004) 57

Rodriguez-Reyes v. Molina-Rodriguez,
711 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013) 15

Strom ex rel. United States v. Scios, Inc.,
676 F. Supp. 2d 884 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... *passim*

United States ex rel. Bierman v. Orthofix Int’l, N.V.,
748 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 42

United States ex rel. Carpenter v. Abbott Lab., Inc.,
723 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 49

United States ex rel. Downy v. Corning, Inc.,
118 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D.N.M. 2000) 52

United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Products, L.P.,
579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009) *passim*

United States ex rel. Feldman v. Van Gorp,
697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012) 27

United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis, Div. of Warner-Lambert Co.,
147 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001)..... *passim*

United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 46

United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix,
461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, 550 U.S. 903 (2007) *passim*

United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.,
647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011) *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 815 (2011). *passim*

United States ex rel. Johnson v. Shell Oil Co.,
183 F.R.D. 204 (E.D. Tex. 1998) 48

United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham & Women’s Hosp.,
678 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2012) 19, 62

United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.,
360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004) 18, 46, 53, 54

United States ex rel. Kennedy v. Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
512 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Ill. 2007) 47, 52

United States ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Group,
613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010) 16, 24

United States ex rel. Loughren v. UnumProvident Corp.,
604 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Mass. 2009) 56

United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.,
426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005) 23, 42

United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,
317 U.S. 537 (1943) 16, 23, 32

United States ex rel. Nowak v. Medtronic, Inc.,
806 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D. Mass. 2011) 49

United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am., Inc.,
238 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D. D.C. 2002) 48

United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.,
507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007) *passim*

United States ex rel. Westmoreland v. Amgen, Inc.,
738 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Mass. 2010) 54

United States ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.
685 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2010) 30, 31, 32

United States v. Aerodex, Inc.,
469 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1972) 29

United States v. Bornstein,
423 U.S. 303 (1976) 16, 28, 29

United States v. Neifert-White Co.,
390 U.S. 228 (1968) 16, 22

United States v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
323 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 20, 27

United States v. Rivera,
55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995) 17

United States v. Rogan,
517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 27

United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.,
626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 22

Villanueva v. United States,
662 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2011) 58

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 30, 33, 41

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 331 25, 30, 42, 45

21 U.S.C. § 352 25, 30, 42

21 U.S.C. § 355 6, 41

21 U.S.C. § 355b 41

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

31 U.S.C. § 3729 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395y 37, 38, 40
